F. No. - SCH-11/15/2021-SNP Government of India Ministry of Skill Development and Entrepreneurship (PMKVV Division SD Wing)

(PMKVY Division-SD Wing)

Room No. 208, PTI Building, Sansad Marg, New Delhi -110001 Dated: 26th March, 2021

To

The Principal Accounts Officer,
Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship
Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi – 110001.

Subject: Release of recurring Grants-in-Aid to the Government of Sikkim for the implementation of Centrally Sponsored State Managed (CSSM) component of Pradhan Mantri Kaushal Vikas Yojana 3.0 (2020-21) by State Institute of Capacity Building (SICB), Government of Sikkim for the year 2020-21- reg.

I am directed to convey the sanction of the President of India for the payment of recurring grant-in-aid amounting to *Rs. 36,40,763/- (Rupees Thirty-Six Lakh Forty Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Three only)* to the State Government of Sikkim towards the implementation of the CSSM component of PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21) by SICB for the year 2020-21.

2. The expenditure may be debited to (**Demand Number 91- MSDE**):

Major Head – 3601	Amount (in Rs.)
3601.06.101.36.03.31-Grants-in-aid-General	36,40,763

3. The funds which are being released through this sanction order have two parts i.e. training cost and other costs (i.e. Admin and Technical Interventions, Awareness & Mobilization and Post Placement costs). As the scheme is being implemented by SSDMs (State Skill Development Missions) along with DSCs (District Skill Committee), the funds under other costs have been provisioned separately for

SSDMs and DSCs in the guidelines and the same is given below:

Components of other costs	Percentage under CSSM-PMKVY 3.0
Admin and Technical Interventions	2% to DSC
6% of Total Training Cost of State under CSSM-PMKVY 3.0	4% to SSDM
Awareness & Mobilization:	2% to DSC
3% of Total Training Cost of State under CSSM-PMKVY 3.0	1% to SSDM
Post Placement:	1% to DSC
2% of Total Training Cost of State under CSSM-PMKVY 3.0	1% to SSDM
Total	DSC (5%)
	SSDM (6%)

- 4. Finance Department, Government of Sikkim is requested that funds released through this sanction order shall be transferred to SICB immediately. Also, SICB is requested that funds earmarked for DSCs shall be transferred immediately on the receipt of the funds under intimation to this Ministry.
- 5. The release is subjected to the following terms and conditions:
 - i. Fund disbursement/transfer under the scheme shall be made through the Public Financial Management System (PFMS).
 - ii. Fund disbursement by the implementation agency will follow the PMKVY scheme guidelines and all the provisions of the scheme have to be complied with.
 - iii. Fund shall be utilized only for the purpose for which it is being released.
 - iv. Utilization Certificate along with audited statements of accounts should be furnished to the Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Gol as per General Financial Rules (GFR) 2017.
 - v. The expenditure shall not exceed the budget allocated.
 - vi. In accordance with the Rule 230 (8) of GFR 2017, all interests or other earnings against Grants in aid or advances (other than reimbursement) released should be the larger of Deputy Direction of the larger of Lar

काजर विकास एवं उद्यमशास्त्र Ministry of Skill Davelopment and Entrepreneurship भागत सरकार/Govt. of India भारत सरकार/Govt. of India भारत सरकार/Govt. वर्षा मार्ग, नई विल्ली प्रतिस्थान प्रकी मार्ग, नई विल्ली Consolidated Fund of India immediately after finalisation of the accounts through Non-Tax receipt Portal (NTRP).

vii. Any deviation/non-compliance of instructions/guidelines shall affect the further distribution of funds.

- 6. The amount of grant-in-aid is finally adjustable in the books of Principal Accounts Officer, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi 110001. On receipt of sanction letter, the Principal Accounts Officer may issue cheque in favour of Bank of India, with a request to issue demand draft in favour of Secretary, Finance Department, Govt. of Sikkim, Gangtok. State Government shall send intimation regarding receipt of Grant-in-aid to Principal Accounts Officer, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, Shram Shakti Bhawan, Rafi Marg, New Delhi 110001.
- 7. The accounts of the grantee institutions will be open to audit by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India and the internal Audit of the Principal Accounts Office of the Ministry.
- 8. This is the first tranche (i.e. Tranche 1) of the funds earmarked for the States/UTs under CSSM component of PMKVY 3.0 (2020-21). No earlier funds have been released to States under CSSM-PMKVY 3.0.
- 9. This is noted at S. No. 10 of the register of grant for PMKVY 3.0.

10. These issues with the concurrence of Integrated Finance Division (MSDE) given on e-file no. 38760 dated 17.03.2021.

Yours, faithfully,

24 103.

ALL CONTROL OF THE PROPERTY OF

E-Mail: shoutingandeyo Colonying

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:

1. Secretary, Finance Department, Government of Sikkim.

2. Secretary, Employment and Training, Government of Sikkim.

3. Additional Secretary (SD Wing), Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship.

4. CEO & MD, National Skill Development Corporation (NSDC), New Delhi.

- 5. Chief Controller of Accounts, Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.
- 6. Chief Accounts Officer, State Institute of Capacity Building (SICB).
- 7. Accountant General (A&E), State Government of Sikkim.
- 8. Mission Director, State Institute of Capacity Building (SICB).
- 9. Integrated Finance Wing (IFW), Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.

10. Budget Section (MSDE).

11. DGACR, Indraprastha Estate, New Delhi.

12. DDO (Cash Section), Ministry of Skill Development & Entrepreneurship, New Delhi.

Shruti Pandey NDEY

Deputy Disector PMS Disctor Phone De 23265908 Phone Phone De 23265908 Phone Ph

E-Mail: shruth চুৱা বিশ্ব প্রতিপূর্ণ বিশ্বর বিশ্বর প্রবাদ করিব সামার বিশ্বর প্রবাদ করিব সামার বিশ্বর স্থান বিশ্বর প্রবাদ করিব সামার বিশ্বর প্রবাদ করিব সামার স্থানির বিশ্বর সামার স